OUTPUT SPECIFICATIONS
Output power       10 Watts max
Voltage accuracy      Full load and nominal Vin ± 1%
Minimum load (Note 1)  10% of FL
Line regulation        LL to HL at Full Load ± 0.2%
Load regulation        10% to 100% FL Single
Dual
± 0.5%

Thermal impedance (Note 6) Nature convection
Nature convection with heat-sink
12ºC/watt
10ºC/watt
Thermal shock MIL-STD-810D
Vibration 10~55Hz, 10G, 30minutes along X,Y and Z
Relative humidity 5% to 95% RH
EMC CHARACTERISTICS
Conducted emissions EN55022  Class A
Radiated emissions EN55022 Class A
ESD EN61000-4-2 Perf. CriteriaB
Radiated immunity EN61000-4-3 Perf. CriteriaA
Fast transient EN61000-4-4 Perf. CriteriaB
Surge EN61000-4-5 Perf. CriteriaB
Conducted immunity EN61000-4-6 Perf. CriteriaA
The FDC10 and FDC10-W series offer 10 watts of output power from a 2 x 1 x 0.4 inch
package. FDC10 series have 2：1 wide input voltage of 9-18, 18-36 and 36-75VDC.
FDC10-W series have 4:1 ultra wide input voltage of 9-36 and 18-75VDC. The FDC10 and
FDC10-W features 1600VDC of isolation, short-circuit and over-voltage protection, as well
as six sided shielding. The safety approval of EN60950 and UL1950. All models are

VER:04     1  /  2
Model
Number
Input
Range
Output
Voltage
Output
Current
Input
Current (7)
Eff (8)
(%)
Capacitor(9)
Load max
FDC10-12S33 9 – 18 VDC 3.3 VDC 2000mA 724mA 80 6800uF
FDC10-12S05 9 – 18 VDC 5 VDC 2000mA 1082mA 81 4700uF
FDC10-12S12 9 – 18 VDC 12 VDC 830mA 1037mA 84 690uF
FDC10-12S15 9 – 18 VDC 15 VDC 670mA 1046mA 84 470uF
FDC10-12D05 9 – 18 VDC ± 5 VDC ± 1000mA 1042mA 84 ± 680uF
FDC10-12D12 9 – 18 VDC ± 12 VDC ± 416mA 1053mA 83 ± 330uF
FDC10-12D15 9 – 18 VDC ± 15 VDC ± 333mA 1041mA 84 ± 110uF
FDC10-24S33 (W) 18 – 36 (9 – 36) VDC 3.3 VDC 2000(2500mA) 362(465mA) 80(78) 6800uF
FDC10-24S05 (W) 18 – 36 (9 – 36) VDC 5 VDC 2000mA 534 (548mA) 82 (80) 4700uF
FDC10-24S12 (W) 18 – 36 (9 – 36) VDC 12 VDC 830mA 519 (519mA) 84 (84) 690uF
FDC10-24S15 (W) 18 – 36 (9 – 36) VDC 15 VDC 670mA 523 (544mA) 84 (81) 470uF
FDC10-24D05 (W) 18 – 36 (9 – 36) VDC ± 5 VDC ± 1000mA 527 (534mA) 83 (82) ± 680uF
FDC10-24D12 (W) 18 – 36 (9 – 36) VDC ± 12 VDC ± 416mA 513 (547mA) 85 (80) ± 330uF
FDC10-24D15 (W) 18 – 36 (9 – 36) VDC ± 15 VDC ± 333mA 520 (548mA) 84 (80) ± 110uF
FDC10-48S33 (W) 36 – 75 (18 – 75) VDC 3.3 VDC 2000(2500mA) 181(239mA) 80(76) 6800uF
FDC10-48S05 (W) 36 – 75 (18 – 75) VDC 5 VDC 2000mA 260 (270mA) 84 (81) 4700uF
FDC10-48S12 (W) 36 – 75 (18 – 75) VDC 12 VDC 830mA 253 (259mA) 86 (84) 690uF
FDC10-48S15 (W) 36 – 75 (18 – 75) VDC 15 VDC 670mA 252 (262mA) 87 (84) 470uF
FDC10-48D05 (W) 36 – 75 (18 – 75) VDC ± 5 VDC ± 1000mA 260 (267mA) 84 (82) ± 680uF
FDC10-48D12 (W) 36 – 75 (18 – 75) VDC ± 12 VDC ± 416mA 254 (281mA) 86 (78) ± 330uF
FDC10-48D15 (W) 36 – 75 (18 – 75) VDC ± 15 VDC ± 333mA 256 (270mA) 85 (81) ± 110uF
PIN CONNECTION
PIN SINGLE DUAL
1 + INPUT + INPUT
2 - INPUT - INPUT